Ebitda 74 84 10 14%

Ebit 36 37 1 2%

Gross Capex 10 22 12 n.a.

109

242

105

248

Heat Electricity

1H '18 1H '19

WTEs - ELECTRICITY AND HEAT SOLD (GWh)

-4%

+2%

A N N E X E S

2019 1H RESULTS

1.571 1.643

1H '18 1H '19

HEAT PRODUCTION (GWht)

page 5

Growth led by supportive scenario and energy efficiency contribution, net of energy

certificates impact
ENERGY

E B I T D A

N E T W O R K S

W A S T E

E N E R G Y

M A R K E T

E B I T

C A S H F L O W

&  N F P

D E B T

S T R U C T U R E

C L O S I N G

R E M A R K S

• Generation sector is impacted by higher volumes compared to last year and

positive spark spread. The result is affected by the absence of white

certificates sales (60m€) and the expiry of green certificates (22m€)

partially offset by previous year certificates (15m€).

• Hydro sector: reduction mainly led by lower volumes.

• Thermo/Coge sector: volumes growth and increase in spark spread

allowed to overcome the MSD reduction.

• District heating: higher thermal spark spread and partial recovery in

volumes.

OUTLOOK: as the favorable scenario is expected to persist also in the

second half, we expect to report results in line with last year recurrent

Ebitda.

87 89

1H '18 1H '19

DH VOLUMES HEATED (mcm)

+5%

793

3.360

644

4.443

Hydro & Renewables Thermo/Cogeneration

ELECTRICITY PRODUCTION (GWh)

1H '18 1H '19

+32%

A N N E X E S

m€ 1H '18 1H '19 Δ Δ%

Revenues 644 785 141 22%

Ebitda 206 166 -40 -19%

Hydro&Renewables 65 41 -24 -37%

Thermo/Coge, DH 141 125 -16 -11%

Ebit 146 102 -44 -30%

Gross Capex 25 22 -3 -14%

-19%

+2%

2019 1H RESULTS

616
734

589

909

End Clients Internal Uses

1H '18 1H '19

page 6

The margins reported in 1Q 2019 have been partially recoveredMARKET

E B I T D A

N E T W O R K S

W A S T E

E N E R G Y

M A R K E T

E B I T

C A S H F L O W

&  N F P

D E B T

S T R U C T U R E

C L O S I N G

R E M A R K S

• The results are affected by a slight improvement in margins and the

absence of positive elements reported in 2018 equal to 8m€.

• Gas sale sector partial recovery of the negative thermal effect recorded

in 1Q 2019 that now stands at -3m€.

• +17K clients compared to FY2018 (now at 1,8m) in further increase, in

line with Business plan assumptions.